RESEARCH ARTICLE
An Efficient Correction Algorithm for
Eliminating Image Misalignment Effects on
Co-Phasing Measurement Accuracy for
Segmented Active Optics Systems
Dan Yue1,2*, Shuyan Xu1, Haitao Nie1,2, ZongyangWang1
1 Changchun Institute of Optics, Fine Mechanics and Physics, Chinese Academy of Sciences, Changchun,
China, 2 University of Chinese Academy of Sciences, Beijing, China

added to the OTF of the out-of-focus channel as search parameters to realize adaptive correc-
tion without the need for subpixel fine alignment. The experimental results of both the object
image distinct from the background and panoramic image demonstrate the effectiveness and
veracity of the proposed alignment correction algorithm, with the reconstructed wavefront
being more accurately determined and the recovered image being closer to the ideal object,
resulting in higher quality.
Acknowledgments
We would like to give special thanks to Prof. Shuyan Xu at the Chinese Academy of Science
(CAS) for providing access to the CSA software.
Author Contributions
Conceived and designed the experiments: DY HTN ZYW. Performed the experiments: DY
HTN. Analyzed the data: DY HTN ZYW. Contributed reagents/materials/analysis tools: DY
SYX. Wrote the paper: DY HTN.
References
1. Lightsey P, Atkinson C, Clampin M, Feinberg L (2012) JamesWebb Space Telescope: large deploy-
able cryogenic telescope in space. Optical Engineering 51(1), 011003:1–19. doi: 10.1117/1.OE.51.1.
011003
2. Lillie C F, Dailey D, Polidan R (2010) Large aperture telescopes for launch with the Ares V launch vehi-
cle. Acta Astronautica 66(3): 374–381. doi: 10.1016/j.actaastro.2009.07.025
3. Martinez L, Dohlen K, Yaitskova N, Dierickx P (2003) Mach Zender wavefront sensor for phasing of
segmented telescopes. Astronomical Telescopes and Instrumentation. International Society for Optics
and Photonics: 564–573. doi: 10.1117/12.458012
4. Yaitskova N, Dohlen K, Dierickx P, Montoya L (2005) Mach–Zehnder interferometer for piston and tip–
tilt sensing in segmented telescopes: theory and analytical treatment. JOSA A, 22(6): 1093–1105. doi:
10.1364/JOSAA.22.001093 PMID: 15984482
Correction Algorithm to Eliminate Image Misalignment Effects
PLOS ONE | DOI:10.1371/journal.pone.0148872 March 2, 2016 11 / 13
5. Chanan G (1989) Design of the Keck Observatory alignment camera. OPTCON'88 Conferences-Appli-
cations of Optical Engineering. International Society for Optics and Photonics 1989: 59–71. doi: 10.
1117/12.950971
6. Chanan G, Ohara C, Troy M (2000) Phasing the mirror segments of the Keck telescopes II: the narrow-
band phasing algorithm. Applied Optics 39(25): 4706–4714. doi: 10.1364/AO.39.004706 PMID:
18350062
7. Orlov V, Cuevas S, Garfias F, Voitsekhovich V V, Sanchez L (2000) Co-phasing of segmented mirror
telescopes with curvature sensing. Astronomical Telescopes and Instrumentation. International Society
for Optics and Photonics: 540–551. doi: 10.1117/12.393930
8. Chanan G, Pintó A. (2004) Wavefront curvature sensing on highly segmented telescopes. Appl. Opt.
16:3279~3286. doi: 10.1117/12.459856
9. Esposito S, Devaney N, Pinna E, Tozzi A, Stefanini P (2003) Cophasing of segmented mirrors using
the pyramid sensor. Optical Science and Technology, SPIE's 48th Annual Meeting. International Soci-
ety for Optics and Photonics: 72–78. doi: 10.1117/12.511507
10. Esposito S, Pinna E, Puglisi A, Tozzi A, Stefanini P (2005) Pyramid sensor for segmented mirror align-
ment. Optics letters, 30(19): 2572–2574. doi: 10.1364/OL.30.002572 PMID: 16208903
11. Surdej I, Yaitskova N, Gonte F. (2010) On-sky performance of the Zernike phase contrast sensor for
the phasing of segmented telescopes. Applied optics, 49(21): 4052–4062. doi: 10.1364/AO.49.004052
PMID: 20648188
12. Lofdahl M G, Kendrick R L, Harwit A, Mitchell K E, Duncan A (1998) Phase diversity experiment to mea-
sure piston misalignment on the segmented primary mirror of the Keck II telescope. Astronomical Tele-
scopes & Instrumentation. International Society for Optics and Photonics 3356:1190–1201. doi: 10.
1117/12.324519
13. Paxman R, Fienup J (1988) Optical misalignment sensing and image reconstruction using phase diver-
sity. JOSA A 5(6): 914–923. doi: 10.1364/JOSAA.5.000914
14. Li C, Zhang S (2012) Co-phasing of the segmented mirror based on the generalized phase diversity
wavefront sensor. SPIE Astronomical Telescopes Instrumentation. International Society for Optics and
Photonics: 84500B-84500B-6. doi: 10.1117/12.923645
15. Meimon S, Delavaquerie E, Cassaing F, Fusco T, Mugnier L M, Michau V (2008) Phasing segmented
telescopes with long-exposure phase diversity images. SPIE Astronomical Telescopes Instrumenta-
tion. International Society for Optics and Photonics: 701214-701214-10. doi: 10.1117/12.787835
16. Yue D, Xu S Y, Nie H T (2015) Co-phasing of the segmented mirror and image retrieval based on
phase diversity using a modified algorithm. Applied Optics 54(26):7917–7924. doi: 10.1364/AO.54.
007917 PMID: 26368964
17. Mocoeur I, Mugnier L M, Cassaing F (2009) Analytical solution to the phase-diversity problem for real-
time wavefront sensing. Optics Letters 34(22): 3487–3489. doi: 10.1364/OL.34.003487 PMID:
19927186
18. Smith C S, Marinica R, Verhaegen M (2013) Real-time wavefront reconstruction from intensity mea-
surements. Adaptive Optics for the Extremely Large Telescopes (AO4ELT). doi: 10.12839/AO4ELT3.
13243
19. Guan T, He Y F, Duan L Y, Yu J Q (2014) Efficient BOF Generation and Compression for On-Device
Mobile Visual Location Recognition. IEEE Multimedia 21(2): 32–41. doi: 10.1109/MMUL.2013.31
20. Gao Y, Wang M, Zha Z J, Shen J L, Li X L, Wu X D (2013) Visual-Textual Joint Relevance Learning for
Tag-Based Social Image Search. IEEE Transactions on Image Processing 22(1): 363–376. doi: 10.
1109/TIP.2012.2202676 PMID: 22692911
21. Ji R, Duan L Y, Chen J, Yao H, Yuan J, Rui Y, et al (2012) Location discriminative vocabulary coding for
mobile landmark search. International Journal of Computer Vision 96 (3): 290–314 doi: 10.1007/
s11263-011-0472-9
22. Foroosh H, Zerubia J B, Berthod M (2002) Extension of phase correlation to subpixel registration.
Image Processing, IEEE Transactions on 11(3): 188–200. doi: 10.1109/83.988953
23. Guizar-Sicairos M, Thurman S T, Fienup J R (2008) Efficient subpixel image registration algorithms.
Optics letters 33(2): 156–158. doi: 10.1364/OL.33.000156 PMID: 18197224
24. Guan T, He Y, Gao J, Yang J, Yu J (2013) On-Device Mobile Visual Location Recognition by Integrating
Vision and Inertial Sensors. IEEE Transactions on Multimedia 15(7): 1688–1699. doi: 10.1109/TMM.
2013.2265674
25. Wei B C, Guan T, Yu J Q (2014) Projected Residual Vector Quantization for ANN Search. IEEE Multi-